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DECISION ON COST ELIGIBILITY  
 
On October 31, 2006 the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”) issued a letter to all rate-
regulated natural gas distributors and other interested parties giving notice of the 
process that the Board intends to use in relation to the development of guidelines for 
demand side management (“DSM”) to be used by natural gas distributors in developing 
their next generation DSM plans.  That letter also notified interested parties that cost 
awards would be available to eligible persons under section 30 of the Ontario Energy 
Board Act, 1998 in relation to their participation in this consultation, and that any costs 
awarded would be recovered from rate-regulated natural gas distributors based on their 
respective distribution revenues. 
 
Sixteen interested parties have indicated their interest in participating in this process.  A 
list of all registered participants in this process is attached as Appendix A.  The Board 
has also received requests for cost eligibility from the following: 



• Building Owners and Managers Association of the Greater Toronto Area 
• Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters 
• Consumers Council of Canada 
• Energy Probe 
• Green Energy Coalition 
• Industrial Gas Users Association 
• London Property Management Association 
• Low-Income Energy Network 
• Pollution Probe 
• School Energy Coalition 
• Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition 

Natural gas distributors were given an opportunity to file any objections they might have 
in relation to the eligibility of the above-noted participants for an award of costs.  The 
Board did not receive any objections from distributors. 
 
Based on the criteria set out in section 3 of the Board’s Practice Direction on Cost 
Awards, the Board has determined that each of the above-noted participants is eligible 
for awards of costs in this process.  The Board expects that those participants will make 
every effort to communicate and co-ordinate their participation in this process to the 
extent that they represent similar interests. 
 
ISSUED at Toronto, November 28, 2008  
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD  
 
Original Signed By  
 
Cynthia Chaplin 
Board Member 
 
Original Signed By  
 
Paul Sommerville  
Board Member 

 



APPENDIX A  
 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS  
 

EB-2008-0346  
 

November 28, 2008 
 

CONSULTATION ON DSM FOR NATURAL GAS DISTIBUTORS 
 

 
 Intervenors Rep. And Address for Service 
   

1. Building Owners and Managers 
Association of the Greater Toronto 
Area (BOMA) 

Mr. Chuck Stradling 
Executive Vice President 
BOMA 
20 Queen Street West 
Suite 2012 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3R3 
 
Tel: 416-596-8065 
Fax: 416-596-1085 
Email: cstradling@bomatoronto.org 
 

   
 AND Mr. Randy Aiken 

Counsel to BOMA 
Aiken & Associates 
578 McNaughton Ave. West 
Chatham, ON  N7L 4J6 
 
Tel: 519-351-8624 
Fax: 519-351-4331 
Email: raiken@xcelco.on.ca 
 

   
2. Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters 

(CME) 
Mr. Paul Clipsham 
Director of Policy 
Ontario Division 
Canadian Manufacturing & Exporters 
6725 Airport Road, Suite 200 
Mississauga  ON  L4V 1V2 
 
Tel: 905-672-3466 EXT 3236 
Fax: 905-672-1764 
Email: paul.clipsham@cme-mec.ca 



   
 AND Mr. Peter C.P. Thompson, Q.C. 

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
100 Queen Street, Suite 1100 
Ottawa  ON  K1P 1J9 
 
Tel: 613-787-3528 
Fax: 613-230-8842 
Email: pthompson@blgcanada.com 
 

   
 AND Mr. Vincent J. DeRose 

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
100 Queen Street, Suite 1100 
Ottawa  ON  K1p 1J9 
 
Tel: 613-787-3589 
Fax: 613-230-8842 
Email: vderose@blgcanada.com 
 

   
3. Consumers Council of Canada 

(CCC) 
Ms. Julie Girvan 
Consumers Council of Canada 
2 Penrose Rd. 
Toronto  ON  M4S 1P1 
 
Tel:     416-322-7936 
Fax:    416-322-9703 
Email: jgirvan@ca.inter.net  
 

   
 AND Mr. Robert B. Warren 

Counsel to CCC 
Weirfoulds LLP 
130 King St. W., Suite 1600 
The Exchange Tower 
P.O. Box 480 
Toronto  ON  M5X 1J5 
 
Tel:     416-365-1110 
Fax:    416-365-1876 
Email: rwarren@weirfoulds.com 
 

   



 
4. Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 

 
Mr. Norm Ryckman 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
Enbridge Gas Distribution 
500 Consumers Road 
Willowdale  ON  M2J 1P8 
 
Tel:     416-495-5499 
Fax:    416-495-6072 
Email: 
EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com
 

   
 AND Ms. Bonnie Jean Adams 

Regulatory Coordinator 
Enbridge Gas Distribution 
500 Consumers Road 
Willowdale  ON  M2J 1P8 
 
Tel:     416-495-6409 
Fax:    416-495-6072 
Email: bonnie.adams@enbridge.com 
 

   
 AND 

 
Mr. Dennis O’Leary 
Counsel to Enbridge 
Aird & Berlis LLP 
181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto  ON  M5J 2T9 
 
Tel:     416-865-4711 
Fax:    416-863-1515 
Email: doleary@airdbelis.com 
 

   
5. Energy Probe Mr. Norman Rubin 

Energy Probe 
478 Brunswick Avenue 
Toronto  ON  M5R 2Z5 
 
Tel:     416-946-3761 
Fax:     
Email: normrubin.energyprobe@gmail.com 
 

   



 
 AND Mr. David MacIntosh 

Counsel to Energy Probe 
225 Brunswick Ave. 
Toronto  ON  M5S 2M6 
 
Tel:     416-946-9223 Ext. 235 
Fax:    416-964-8239 
Email: DavidMacIntosh@nextcity.com 
 

   
6. Green Energy Coalition (GEC) Mr. Kai Millyard 

Green Energy Coalition 
72 Regal Road 
Toronto  ON  M6H 2K1 
 
Tel:     416-651-7141 
Fax:    416-651-4659 
Email: kai@web.net 
 

   
 AND Mr. David Poch 

Counsel to the GEC 
1649 Old Brooke Road 
Maberly  ON  K0H 2B0 
 
Tel:     613-264-0055 
Fax:    613-264-2878 
Email: dpoch@eelaw.ca 
 

   
7. Hydro One Networks Inc Ms. Anne-Marie Reilly 

Regulatory Coordinator 
Hydro One Networks Inc 
8th Floor, South Tower 
483 Bay Street 
Toronto  ON  M5G 2P5 
 
Tel:     416-345-6482 
Fax:    416-345-5866 
Email: regulatory@HydroOne.com 
 

   



 
8. Industrial Gas Users Association 

(IGUA) 
Mr. Murray Newton 
President 
Industrial Gas Users Association 
99 Metcalfe Street, Suite 1201 
Ottawa  ON  K1P 6L7 
 
Tel:     613-236-8021 
Fax:    613-230-9531 
Email: mnewton@igua.ca 
 

   
 AND Mr. Ian Mondrow 

Counsel to IGUA 
Macleod Dixon, LLP 
Toronto Dominion Centre 
500-100 Wellington Street West 
Toronto  ON  M5K 1H1 
 
Tel:     416-203-4435 
Fax:    416-360-8277 
Email: ian.mondrow@macleoddixon.com 
 

   
9. City of Kitchener (Kitchener) Mr. James A. Gruenbauer 

Manager, Regulatory Affairs & Supply 
City of Kitchener 
200 King St West, 5th Floor 
Kitchener  ON  N2G 4G7 
 
Tel:     519-741-2616 
Fax:    519-741-2633 
Email: jim.gruenbauer@kitchener.ca 
 

   
10. London Property Management 

Association (LPMA) 
Mr. Randy Aiken 
Counsel 
Aiken & Associates 
578 McNaughton Ave. West 
Chatham  ON  N7L 4J6 
 
Tel:     519-351-8624 
Fax:    519-351-4331 
Email: raiken@xcelco.on.ca 
 

   



 
11. Low-Income Energy Network (LIEN) Mr. Paul Manning 

Partner 
Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers 
4 King Street West, Suite 900 
Toronto  ON  M5H 1B6 
 
Tel:     416-862-4843 
Fax:    416-863-1938 
Email: pmanning@willmsshier.com 
 

   
 AND Ms. Tracy Richards 

Law Clerk 
Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers 
4 King Street West, Suite 900 
Toronto  ON  M5H 1B6 
 
Tel:     416-862-4831 
Fax:    416-863-1938 
Email: trichards@willmsshier.com 
 

   
 AND Mr. Malcolm Jackson 

FRC Canada 
194 Berkeley Street 
Toronto  ON  M5A 2X4 
 
Tel:     416-365-3195 
Fax:    416-365-3023 
Email: Malcolm.Jackson@sympatico.ca 
 

   
12. Ontario Power Authority (OPA) Ms. Miriam Heinz 

Regulatory Coordinator 
Ontario Power Authority 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto  ON  M5H 1T1 
 
Tel:     416-967-7474 
Fax:    416-967-1947 
Email: Miriam.Heinz@powerauthority.on.ca 
 

   



 
13. Pollution Probe Mr. Murray Klippenstein 

Counsel to Pollution Probe 
160 John Street, Suite 300 
Toronto  ON  M5V 2E5 
 
Tel:     416-598-0288 
Fax:    416-598-9520 
Email: 
murray.klippenstein@klippensteins.ca 
 

   
 AND Mr. Jack Gibbons 

Public Interest Economics 
625 Church Street, Suite 402 
Toronto  ON  M4Y 2G1 
 
Tel:     416-926-1907 EXT 240 
Fax:    416-926-1601 
Email: jgibbons@pollutionprobe.org 
 

   
14. School Energy Coalition (SEC) Mr. Bob Williams 

Co-ordinator 
Ontario Education Services Corporation 
c/o Ontario Public School Boards 
Association 
439 University Ave., 18th Floor 
Toronto  ON  M5G 1Y8 
 
Tel:     416-340-2540 
Fax:    416-340-7571 
Email: bwilliams@opsba.org 
 

   
 AND Mr. Jay Shepherd 

Shibley and Solicitors 
Barristers and Solicitors 
250 University Ave., Suite 700 
Toronto  ON  M5H 3E5 
 
Tel:     416-214-5224 
Fax:    416-214-5424 
Email: jay.sheperd@shibleyrighton.com 
 

   



 
 AND Ms. Corinne Bassett 

Institutional Energy Analysis Inc. 
250 University Ave., Suite 700 
Toronto  ON  M5H 3E5 
 
Tel:     416-214-5264 
Fax:    416-214-5424 
Email: Corinne.bassett@ieai.ca 
 

   
15. Vulnerable Energy Consumers 

Coalition (VECC) 
Mr. Michael Buonaguro 
Counsel for VECC 
c/o Public Interest Advocacy Centre 
34 King Street East, Suite 1102 
Toronto  ON  M5C 2X8 
 
Tel:     416-767-1666 
Fax:    416-767-1666 
Email: mbuonaguro@piac.ca 
 

   
 AND Mr. Roger Higgin 

Econalysis Consulting Services 
34 King Street East, Suite 1102 
Toronto  ON  M5C 2X8 
 
Tel:     416-348-9391 
Fax:    416-348-0641 
Email: rhiggin@econalysis.ca 
 

   
16. Union Gas Limited Mr. Chris Ripley 

Manager, Regulatory Applications 
Union Gas Limited 
50 Keil Dr. N. 
Chatham  ON  N7M 5M1 
 
Tel:     519-436-5476 
Fax:    519-365-0450 
Email: cripley@uniongas.com 
 

 
 


